Table K3. Scenarios with a lower rate of participants leaving the Scheme – Projected
participant numbers and variance to the June 2024 projections, at 30 June
Participant numbers 2025 2026 2027 2028 2034
Baseline: June 2024
projections 721,584 763,858 789,922 816,389 1,021,947

Scenario: Lower rate of participants leaving the Scheme
Total Participants 724,680 767,407 792,863 818,916 1,023,833
Variance to baseline 3,096 3,549 2,940 2,528 1,886
Variance to baseline (%) 0.4% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3% 0.2%

End of table
Scenarios with no change to projected participant numbers by comparison to the baseline
projections have been excluded from this appendix. These scenarios are as follows:

• Higher growth in the short-term additional growth rates (+1%)

• Higher growth in the short- and long-term additional growth rates (+1%)

• Lower growth in the short-term additional growth rates (-1%)

• Lower growth in the short- and long-term additional growth rates (-1%)

• Higher number of participants with SIL arrangements

• Lower number of participants with SIL arrangements

Participant numbers projected using the MSM alternative projection model are included in
Appendix M.

National Disability Insurance Scheme Annual Financial Sustainability Report 2023 – 2024   Page 211 of 218

Appendix L  Historical average participant payments by SIL type
Table L1. Previous AFSR projections – average participant payments without SIL - cash flow basis

End of table

Average participant
payments ($) 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

AFSR
30 June 2024  0 0 0 0 0  0 47,900 49,300 51,400 53,700 56,300
2024-25 Budget 0 0 0 0 0  0 45,400 47,000 49,500 51,900 54,200
30 June 2023  0 0 0 0 0 44,200 45,000 46,000 47,500 49,400 51,400
31 December 2022 0 0 0 0 0 43,300 45,500 48,200 49,900 51,900 54,100
30 June 2022  0 0 0 0 43,200 44,400 47,700 51,000 52,900 55,000 57,400
30 June 2021  0 0 0 42,200 44,900 46,800 48,000 48,700 49,600 50,600 51,800
31 December 2020 0 0 0 41,200 42,600 43,800 45,100 46,300 47,600 49,000 50,400
30 June 2020  0 0 34,700 36,200 37,100 38,300 39,700 41,300 42,900 44,500 46,200
31 December 2019 0 35,400 36,200 37,100 38,100 39,300 40,700 42,200 43,800 45,400 47,100
30 June 2019  0 33,400 35,100 36,100 37,000 37,700 38,200 39,300 40,500 41,900 43,300
30 June 2018  23,300 29,300 32,300 34,100 35,600 37,500 38,700 40,000 41,400 42,900 44,500
Comparison with actuals
Actual average
participants payments 27,100 34,100 38,600 39,500 42,700 44,900 0 0 0 0 0

Actual average participant
payments compared with
AFSR ($)

3,800 700 3,900 -2,800 -500 700 0 0 0 0 0

Actual average participant
payments compared with
AFSR (% Actual)

14.0% 2.1% 10.1% -7.1% -1.2% 1.6% 0 0 0 0 0

National Disability Insurance Scheme Annual Financial Sustainability Report 2023 – 2024   Page 212 of 218

Table L2. Previous AFSR projections – average participant payments with SIL - cash flow basis
Average participant
payments ($) 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

AFSR
30 June 2024   0 0  0  0 0  0 461,300 491,200 517,500 545,400 573,600
2024-25 Budget  0 0  0  0 0  0 463,400 500,700 534,200 563,600 591,800
30 June 2023   0 0  0  0 0 420,300 447,400 470,800 491,200 515,400 540,700
31 December 2022  0 0  0  0 0 403,200 439,600 474,900 498,000 522,500 548,400
30 June 2022   0 0  0  0 374,600 391,500 426,900 461,300 483,900 507,800 533,100
30 June 2021   0 0  0 343,000 355,900 368,800 381,500 394,700 408,600 423,000 437,800
31 December 2020  0 0  0 340,000 354,300 369,700 379,900 393,400 408,000 423,000 438,400
30 June 2020   0 0 319,200 338,500 354,200 370,500 389,100 407,500 425,600 444,100 463,300
31 December 2019  0 315,700 336,600 357,100 379,400 401,400 417,900 435,200 453,100 471,900 491,400
30 June 2019   0 262,600 280,100 294,600 309,700 325,500 340,600 354,400 368,800 383,800 399,400
30 June 2018  255,000 273,400 288,800 301,800 314,000 326,800 340,200 354,100 368,700 384,000 400,000
Comparison with
actuals

Actual average
participants payments 249,600 304,400 325,500 343,900 392,800 417,400 0 0 0 0 0

Actual average participant
payments compared with
AFSR

-5,400 41,800 6,400 800 18,200 -3,000 0 0 0 0 0

Actual average participant
payments compared with
AFSR (% Actual)

-2.2% 13.7% 2.0% 0.2% 4.6% -0.7% 0 0 0 0 0

End of table

National Disability Insurance Scheme Annual Financial Sustainability Report 2023 – 2024   Page 213 of 218

Appendix M Microsimulation model
Comparison of results and impact of key assumptions between
existing projection model and microsimulation model
In a similar vein to the existing projections model, the microsimulation model (MSM)
forecasts Scheme expenses by multiplying projected participant numbers by the
estimated payment per participant. Details of the participant number and payment per
participant projection components are provided below.

• Participant numbers are projected by modifying the existing participant numbers
each quarter to account for the intake of new entrants into the Scheme, and the